



DÁIL ÉIREANN

**AN BILLE UM DHÍOL TICÉAD (IMEACHTAÍ CULTÚIR,
SIAMSAÍOCHTA, ÁINEASA AGUS SPÓIRT), 2021
SALE OF TICKETS (CULTURAL, ENTERTAINMENT,
RECREATIONAL AND SPORTING EVENTS) BILL 2021**

**LEASUITHE COISTE
COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS**

DÁIL ÉIREANN

AN BILLE UM DHÍOL TICÉAD (IMEACHTAÍ CULTÚIR, SIAMSAÍOCHTA, ÁINEASA AGUS SPÓIRT), 2021 —ROGHCHOISTE

SALE OF TICKETS (CULTURAL, ENTERTAINMENT, RECREATIONAL AND SPORTING EVENTS) BILL 2021 —SELECT COMMITTEE

Leasuithe Amendments

SECTION 2

1. In page 6, between lines 14 and 15, to insert the following:

“communications media” means a broadcasting service, a broadcasting services platform, or newspapers or periodicals consisting substantially of news and comment on current affairs within the meaning of section 2 of the Broadcasting Act 2009;”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

2. In page 7, between lines 17 and 18, to insert the following:

“social media platform” means websites and applications which enable users to create and share information, content, ideas, personal messages, and other content (such as pictures and videos), create online communities, or to participate in social networking;”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

SECTION 5

3. In page 8, between lines 27 and 28, to insert the following:

“(2) It shall be necessary to provide proof that a notice or other document served on or given to a person under *subsection (1)* has been received by the person concerned.”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

SECTION 7

4. In page 9, line 8, to delete “1,000 persons or more” and substitute “an event or events”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

SECTION 9

5. In page 11, to delete lines 38 and 39.

—Louise O'Reilly.

[SECTION 13]

SECTION 13

6. In page 15, line 9, to delete “*section 7(1)*” and substitute “*subsection (1)* of that section”.

—An Tánaiste agus Aire Fiontar, Trádála agus Fostaíochta.

7. In page 15, line 27, to delete “*section 9(1)*” and substitute “*subsection (1)* of that section”.

—An Tánaiste agus Aire Fiontar, Trádála agus Fostaíochta.

SECTION 17

8. In page 17, line 5, after “marketplace” to insert “, on a social media platform or through communications media”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

9. In page 17, line 9, after “marketplace” to insert “, on a social media platform or through communications media”.

—Louise O'Reilly.

SECTION 23

10. In page 20, line 20, to delete “*section 18*” and substitute “*section 21*”.

—An Tánaiste agus Aire Fiontar, Trádála agus Fostaíochta.